

RESOLUTION No. 23-543

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES GRANT AWARD VW23370290 FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY VICTIM WITNESS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$288,835.00 FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY, OR THEIR ASSIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT AND ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS TO FULFILL THE GRANT REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has awarded the County of Nevada District Attorney's Office State Victim Witness Assistance Grant Funds (VWAO) and Federal Victim of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Cal OES grant award is comprised of State VWAO funds in the amount of \$24,583 and Federal VOCA funds in the amount of \$264,252 for a total of \$288,835, and have been made available for the grant period of October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to provide services to victims and witnesses of crime as specified in California Penal Code sections 13835-13835.5, including crisis intervention and other comprehensive services for the victims and witnesses of crime in Nevada County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby accepts the California Office of Emergency Services grant for the Nevada County Victim/Witness Assistance Program in the amount of \$288,835, for the grant period of October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District Attorney, or their designee, is authorized to execute any additional documents, including extensions or amendments thereto, required by Cal OES and necessary for implementation of this grant award.

Funds to be deposited	to:	
0101506082031000	444890	\$ 24,583
0101506082031000	446700	\$264,252

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2023</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock.
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By the ll, Depoty COB

Edward C. Scoffeld, Chair



September 20, 2023

Cambria Lisonbee Assistant District Attorney Nevada County - Office of the District Attorney 201 Commercial Street Nevada City, CA 95959-2506

Subject: Grant Subaward Application Approval Victim/Witness Assistance Program Grant Subaward #: VW23 37 0290

Dear Cambria Lisonbee:

The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has approved your Grant Subaward application in the amount of \$288,835, subject to enactment of applicable State Budget Act. A copy of your approved Grant Subaward is enclosed for your records.

Cal OES will make every effort to process payment requests within 45 days of receipt of your Report of Expenditures & Request for Funds (Cal OES Form 2-201).

This Grant Subaward is subject to the Cal OES Subrecipient Handbook. You are encouraged to read and familiarize yourself with the Cal OES Subrecipient Handbook, which can be viewed on the Cal OES website at www.caloes.ca.gov.

Please contact your Program Specialist Tosha Enos, at Tosha.Enos@caloes.ca.gov with questions.

Sincerely,

Victim Services Grants Processing Unit

cc: Subrecipient's file Program Specialist

> 3650 SCHRIEVER AVENUE, MATHER, CA 95655 www.CalOES.ca.gov

			9-CD22-4A12-BD5			·····			14/02 07 0000	٦
Cal O	ES #	057-0	0000-16		057-00000	VS#			VW23 37 0290	71
			CALIFORN			OF EMERGE	NCY SERVICI	:S	МС	
The Celler	-i- Course		e of Emergency Serv			FACE SHEET	to the following:	0/	4C	
				ices (coi OLS) here	eby makes a Gran	1300000101010		ODDINODITOL		
1. Subrect	olent:	Nevada	County				Id. UEI#:	QDDBKGRJTRL5		-
2. Impleme	enting Age	ency:	District Attorney				2a. UEI#;	QDDBKGRJTRL5		
3. Impleme	enting Age	ency Addr	ess:	201 Commercial St	reet		Nevada Citv		95959-2506	
				(Street)			(City)		(Zip+4)	-
4. Location	of Project	t:	Nevada City				Nevada County		95959-2506	
				(City)			(County)		(Zip+4)	1
5. Disaster,	Program	fitte:	VW - Victim/Witnes	s Assistance Progra	ım	 8. Performance/ Budget Period: 	10/1/2023	to	9/30/2024	
							(Start Date)		(End Date)	
7. Indirect	Cost Rate:		10% de minimis			Federally Approved	ICR (if applicable):		%	
	Γ		1	I]
ltem Number	Grant Year	Fund Source	A. State	B. Federal	C. Total	D. Cash Malch	E. In-Kind Match	F. Total Match	G. Total Cost	
	0000	NOOL		£167.100					¢157.100	-
<u>8.</u> 9.	2022	VOCA		\$157,120 \$107,132					\$157,120	-
<u>9.</u> 10.	2023	VOCA VWA0	\$24,583	φ107,132					\$107,132 \$24,583	
11.	Select	Select	ψ						ψ∠~1,000	4
12.	Select	Select								-
Total	Project	Cost	\$24,583	\$264,252	\$288,835				\$288,83	5
not subje	ct to the P	ublic Rec	ach a statement tha ords Act will not gua or Subrecipient:	See an weak and a start start share and a start share and an a start	and during the probability of the second state of the second		is for the exemption	. Your statement t	hat the information	
lame:	Jesse Wil	son 🗸			Title:	District Attorney				
Payment N	ailing Add		201 Commercial St	reet	City:	Nevada City		Zip Code+4:	95959-2506	
			\sim	\sim			1-0-73			
ignature:			/			. Date:	0 0			-
6.Federal	Employer	ID Numbe	er: U	946000526						
			······································		(FOR Cal OES USE]
h Doci	Signed by:		nal knowledge that	budgeted funds a	re available for the	DocuSigned by	y: Sendilu	re stated above.		
Mar	y Kuc	ker	9/	19/2023		Heather (arlson	9	/19/2023	
CL 9A3E	0B66E24B48	35		(Date)		(Cur CES BADG2COBE	D440		(Date)	
Fund: F Progran Match F Project SC: 202	90-102- 15POV ederal T n: Victim Req.: 20 ID: OES 3-18402	-0890 C-22-G Trust Fu 1/Witnes %, C/IK S22VOC 2	ss Assistance F based on TPC A000012	0385 10/01/21-09/ 16.575 Program -Match Waived ht: \$ 157,120	$\frac{\sqrt{77}}{100}$ $\frac{11}{100}$	NY: 2023-24 em: 0690-102-0 AIN #: 15POV0 und: Federal T rogram: Victim. latch Req.: 20% roject ID: OES: cC: 2023-18403 NY: 2023-24 em: 0690-101-0 und: Victim Wit rogram: Victim. latch Req.: Nor	C-23-GG-00433 rust Fund /Witness Assis %, C/IK based of 23VOCA00001 Chapter: 12 0903 iness Assistand /Witness Assis	AL#: 16.575 tance Program on TPC-Match 2 Amount: SL: 14300 Pgm: 038 ce Fund tance Program	1/22-09/30/26 5 n Waived \$ 107,132 5	
Mail Lo	og #220	440, W	ednesday, Jur	ne 14, 2023	P	roject ID: OES C: 2023-14300	23VWA000000	0 Amount: \$ 24	4,583	

Grant Subaward Face Sheet Cal OES 2-101 (Revised 1/2023)